

January 04, 2021

Eram Motors Private Limited: [ICRA]B (Stable)/A4; assigned

Summary of rating action

Instrument*	Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Long-term Fund-based – CC	38.00	[ICRA]B (Stable); assigned
Long-term Fund-based – TL	12.00	[ICRA]B (Stable); assigned
Short-term Non-fund based - BG	9.00	[ICRA]A4; assigned
Total	59.00	

*Instrument details are provided in Annexure-1

Rationale

The assigned ratings factor in Eram Motors Private Limited's (EMPL) modest financial profile as reflected by weak return metrics over a declining scale in the backdrop of the ongoing demand slowdown in the automobile industry. Consequently, the company's high dependence on external borrowings has kept its capital structure and coverage indicators stretched. The ratings are also constrained by the inherently low margins in the dealership business and the intense competition from other Mahindra & Mahindra (M&M) dealers as well as dealers of other OEMs in Kerala, which exerts pressure on its sales and profit margins.

However, the ratings draw comfort from EMPL's established position in the North Kerala market as the leading dealer of M&M. It benefits from the strong market position of M&M in the utility vehicles (UV) and van segment in India. The ratings favourably note the strong promoter background and the financial support received by the company in the form of unsecured loans. The ratings consider EMPL's diversified revenue profile with income from sales of high-margin spares and service, pay-out from financiers and commission from insurance companies providing stability to its revenues to an extent.

The Stable outlook on the [ICRA]B rating reflects ICRA's opinion that EMPL will continue to benefit from its established presence in North Kerala market and the financial flexibility as a part of a strong promoter group.

Key rating drivers and their description

Credit strengths

Strong promoter background – EMPL is a part of the Eram Group, which is based in Gulf Cooperation Council (GCC) region and is a diversified conglomerate mainly operating in oil and gas, power and utilities, travel, food, healthcare and automotive sectors. The Group is promoted by Dr. Sideek Ahmed, who has over 25 years of business experience in varied enterprises. The company has thus received regular support from the promoters in the past in the form of interest-free unsecured loans when required (Rs. 11.25 crore as on March 31, 2020), apart from Rs. 30.00 crore retained in the business for long term. However, these funds have been mainly utilised towards its capex requirements.

Proven track record as authorised dealer of M&M (third largest player in UV segment) – EMPL is the authorised dealer of passenger UV and light commercial vehicles for M&M in eight districts of Kerala since 2010. M&M is the third largest player in the Indian passenger UV market, after Maruti Suzuki India Limited and Hyundai Motor India Limited. The established presence of the principal augurs well for the company's prospects going forward.

Diversified revenue streams – The company's revenue stream comprises service income from workshop, sales of spares and accessories, payout from financiers and commission from insurance companies, which provide stability to its revenues to some extent. Sales of spares and service income contributed to 18.86% and 7.99%, respectively, of EMPL's revenues in FY2020 against 8.54% and 4.65%, respectively, in FY2019.

Credit challenges

Decline in revenues in FY2020 and H1 FY2021 owing to weak ongoing demand – The company's operating income (OI) witnessed a steep decline of 24.55% in FY2020. This was primarily owing to the overall slowdown in the automobile industry leading to lower sales volume in all the segments and more particularly in utility and van segments. Moreover, the lockdown in March 2020 end affected year-end and H1 FY2021 sales. EMPL's revenues in FY2021 are expected to be impacted by the slowdown in demand because of weak consumer sentiments amid the Covid-19 pandemic. Buying passenger vehicles is a discretionary purchase decision, so an improvement in consumer sentiments and an overall growth in the economy remain crucial.

Thin margins, leveraged capital structure and stretched coverage indicators – The auto dealership business is characterised by thin profit margins as the margins on vehicles are determined by the OEMs with the dealers having low bargaining power. EMPL's profitability has continued to be weak as reflected by operating margin of 1.88% and ROCE of 3.43% in FY2020. Owing to its thin operating margins, the company has been reporting losses over the last five years except FY2018 leading to erosion of net worth. Assuming part of the interest-free unsecured loans as capital, the company's adjusted gearing stood high at 2.05 times as on March 31, 2020. The other coverage indicators remained weak including Total debt/OPBITDA at 7.69 times, interest coverage at 1.55 times and DSCR at 0.80 times as on March 31, 2020. While it has implemented cost rationalisation measures in the current year, sustained improvement in the credit metrics remains to be seen.

Intense competition from other automobile dealers – The company's margins remain low due to the trading nature of operations and inherently low margins in the dealership business. Further, stiff competition in Kerala owing to the presence of various other automobile brand dealers exerts further pressure on its sales volume and margins.

Liquidity position: Stretched

The company has sizeable repayment obligation of Rs. 2.0 crore in FY2021 towards its term loans. While the average utilisation of the CC limits stood high at 87% during March 2020 to November 2020, there was high utilisation in its inventory funding facility, including that beyond the drawing power. However, the same remained within the sanctioned limits for a few months in H1 FY2021. The above factors, along with low free cash balances reflect EMPL's **stretched** liquidity position.

Rating sensitivities

Positive triggers – The ratings may be upgraded if there is a revival in demand for automobiles and higher profitability resulting in improved debt coverage metrics. Further, improvement in liquidity or interest coverage greater than 1.8 times, on a sustained basis, may trigger a rating upgrade.

Negative triggers – EMPL's ratings could be downgraded if there is any further weakening in its liquidity position.

Analytical approach

Analytical Approach	Comments
Applicable Rating Methodologies	Corporate Credit Rating Methodology Rating Methodology for Automobile Dealership
Parent/Group Support	Not applicable
Consolidation/Standalone	The ratings are based on EMPL's standalone financial statements

About the company

Incorporated in 2010, EMPL operates as an authorised dealer of passenger UV and light commercial vehicles for M&M with 19 branches across eight districts of Kerala. Formerly incorporated as ITL Motors, the company was converted into EMPL in 2015, under the versatile Eram Group. Mr. Siddeek Ahmed, the Chairman and Managing Director of Eram Group, as well as EMPL, is based in Saudi Arabia. The company has showrooms in Calicut, Kannur, Kasaragod, Kottakkal, Malappuram, Palakkad, Thrissur and Wayanad in Kerala.

In FY2020, on provisional basis, the company reported a net loss of Rs. 1.60 crore on an OI of Rs. 380.35 crore compared to a net loss of Rs. 5.26 crore on an OI of Rs. 504.11 crore in FY2019. As per provisional figures, in H1 FY2021, it achieved sales of Rs. 42.17 crore.

Key financial indicators

	FY2019 (Audited)	FY2020 (Provisional)
Operating Income (Rs. crore)	504.11	380.35
PAT (Rs. crore)	-5.26	-1.60
OPBDIT/OI (%)	1.05%	1.88%
PAT/OI (%)	-1.04%	-0.42%
Total Outside Liabilities/Tangible Net Worth (times)	4.85	2.68
Total Debt/OPBDIT (times)	16.84	7.69
Interest Coverage (times)	0.91	1.55

Source: EMPL

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA:

CRISIL B (Stable)/A4; moved to Issuer non-cooperating on information as on December 21, 2020. [Refer link](#)

Any other information: None

Rating history for past three years

	Instrument	Current Rating (FY2021)				Rating History for the Past 3 Years		
		Type	Amount Rated	Amount Outstanding	Rating 4-Jan-2021	FY2020	FY2019	FY2018
1	Fund-based – CC	Long Term	38.00	-	[ICRA]B(Stable); assigned	-	-	-
2	Fund-based – TL	Long Term	12.00	8.67	[ICRA]B(Stable); assigned			
4	Non-fund based – BG	Short term	9.00		[ICRA]A4; assigned			

Complexity level of the rated instrument

ICRA has classified various instruments based on their complexity as "Simple", "Complex" and "Highly Complex". The classification of instruments according to their complexity levels is available on the website www.icra.in

Annexure-1: Instrument details

ISIN No	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance / Sanction	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
NA	Fund based – CC	-	-	-	38.00	[ICRA]B (Stable)
NA	Fund based – TL	FY2019	-	FY2025	12.00	[ICRA]B (Stable)
NA	Non-fund based	-	-	-	9.00	[ICRA]A4

Source: EMPL

Annexure-2: List of entities considered for consolidated analysis

Company Name	Ownership	Consolidation Approach
NA	NA	NA

Analyst Contacts

K Ravichandran

+91 44 4596 4301

ravichandran@icraindia.com

R Srinivasan

+91 44 4596 4315

r.srinivasan@icraindia.com

Sheetal Sharad

+91 12 4454 5374

sheetal.sharad@icraindia.com

Ayush Kumar Mohta

+91 80 4922 5517

ayush.mohta@icraindia.com

Relationship Contact

Jayanta Chatterjee

+91 80 4332 6401

jayantac@icraindia.com

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani

Tel: +91 124 4545 860

communications@icraindia.com

Helpline for business queries:

+91-9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in

ICRA Limited

Corporate Office

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A; DLF Cyber City, Phase II; Gurgaon 122 002

Tel: +91 124 4545300

Email: info@icraindia.com

Website: www.icra.in

Registered Office

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor; 26 Kasturba Gandhi Marg; New Delhi 110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-50

Branches

Mumbai + (91 22) 24331046/53/62/74/86/87

Chennai + (91 44) 2434 0043/9659/8080, 2433 0724/ 3293/3294,

Kolkata + (91 33) 2287 8839 /2287 6617/ 2283 1411/ 2280 0008,

Bangalore + (91 80) 2559 7401/4049

Ahmedabad+ (91 79) 2658 4924/5049/2008

Hyderabad + (91 40) 2373 5061/7251

Pune + (91 20) 2556 0194/ 6606 9999

© Copyright, 2021 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents